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Our Vision

To be the first choice in

financial services.

Our Mission

To excel as an independent,

profitable and growing 

financial services company,

committed to increasing 

long-term shareholder value.

To exceed the expectations 

of our customers by building

loyal relationships through 

products and service of high

quality and value.

To attract, develop and

retain employees who

demonstrate a genuine 

commitment to our core 

values and success.

To enhance the quality 

of life in the communities 

we serve.

Company Profile

Niagara Bancorp, Inc. is a community bank holding company formed 

in December 1997 in connection with Lockport Savings Bank’s conversion

to a public company. Lockport Savings Bank, now known as First Niagara

Bank, is currently Niagara Bancorp’s only subsidiary. Founded in 1870,

First Niagara Bank operates under a philosophy that includes a commitment

to customer service and to the communities it serves. The full service bank

offers a range of financial services including consumer and commercial

checking accounts, savings accounts, loan and mortgage products and

investment alternatives. The Bank expanded its product line in 1999 to

include commercial and personal insurance through its insurance subsidiary,

Warren-Hoffman & Associates, Inc., and third party benefits administration

through NOVA Healthcare Administrators, Inc. Further, in January 2000,

the Bank entered into the leasing business through the acquisition of

Empire National Leasing, Inc., a nationwide provider of equipment lease

financing. Warren-Hoffman, NOVA and Empire operate as wholly owned

subsidiaries of First Niagara Bank. First Niagara employs more than 700

Western New Yorkers and has 20 branches, a loan production office and 

35 ATM locations in the Western New York counties of Erie, Niagara,

Orleans, Genesee and Monroe.



Selected Financial Data

As of and for the year ended December 31,
1999 1998 1997 1996 1995

(In thousands except per share data)

Net income $ 18,440 $ 14,366 (1) $ 11,251 $ 10,768 $ 9,925

Total assets 1,711,712 1,508,734 1,179,026 1,093,358 994,291

Investment securities 563,473 580,751 466,281 447,735 388,184

Loans, net 985,628 744,739 635,396 598,486 535,971

Deposits 1,113,302 1,060,897 995,621 928,845 871,254

Borrowings 335,645 142,597 33,717 32,008 -

Stockholders’ equity $ 232,616 $ 263,825 $ 130,471 $ 115,664 $ 107,653

Basic/diluted common shares outstanding 25,658 28,716 - - -

Basic/diluted earnings per share $ 0.69 $ - $ - $ - $ -

Cash earnings per share 0.75 - - - -

Book value $ 9.07 $ 9.19 $ - $ - $ -

Return on average assets 1.13% 1.07%(1) 0.98% 1.03% 1.04%

Return on average equity 7.52% 6.43%(1) 9.16% 9.84% 10.25%

(1) The 1998 earnings are exclusive of a one-time after-tax contribution of $4.0 million to establish the First Niagara Bank Foundation. 
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To our valued shareholders, customers and friends:

In our second year as a growing community bank

holding company, we have entered new product areas,

agreed to and completed several acquisitions and have

entered a number of market areas outside of what 

has been considered our traditional territory. We 

have continued to build on our strong franchise by

diversifying and increasing our sources of noninterest

income and the results have been positive in so many

ways. It is our belief that, ultimately, the value we are

creating will be realized by the market. Our successful

expansion can only be credited to the talents and

dedication of those who support our Company

including our shareholders, employees, customers

and the communities we so loyally serve.

Another Year of Strong Financial Performance
In 1999, we surpassed our profitability goals with

net income reaching $18.4 million, up 28% from $14.4

million in 1998. The 1998 earnings are exclusive of 

a one-time, after-tax contribution of $4.0 million to

establish the Bank’s foundation. Net interest income

reached $50.8 million, up 15% from $44.1 million 

in 1998, while the Company’s balance sheet also

experienced an overall increase with assets reaching

$1.7 billion, a 13% increase from $1.5 billion in

1998. Both the increase in net interest income and

the positive growth in the Company’s balance sheet

are due to the fact that 1999 was a banner year for us

in loan growth. The development of a Small Business

Lending Unit contributed to the steady increase in

the Company’s commercial real estate and business

lending portfolio together with the continued focus

on expanding our indirect consumer lending products

and residential refinancing activity. Considered alone,

loan balances increased to $995.5 million, a 32%

increase from $752.7 million in 1998. The strong

growth achieved in the lending portfolio was attained

without sacrificing credit quality as non-performing

loans decreased 41% from the prior year end. In 

addition, total noninterest income associated with the

Company’s diversification into a full service financial

services firm increased from $9.2 million to $27.7

million in 1999. Deposits rose from $1.06 billion in

1998 to $1.11 billion in 1999, a 5% increase. We also

we achieved our objective to increase our ROE by

improving this ratio from the 6.43% we had in 

1998 to 7.52% in 1999, an objective that we will 

continue to pursue in 2000.

A Productive 1999 in Review 
For us, community banking does not refer to 

geographic borders or the number of branches we

have. It is a philosophy and a state of mind that we 

incorporate into how we function every day. And,

despite our growth, we have not moved away from

our core values, which focus on our commitment to

customers, the communities we serve and delivering

our special brand of service. 

In 1999, our commitment to our customers and

expanded services are what fueled growth in all of

our business units. In the retail area, customers sought

products outside of our core bank activities and 

purchased mutual funds and fixed and variable 

annuities through our investment services area. Even

more impressive is that the sale of these types of

products has tripled over the past three years. Further,

revenue in this area has increased 100% over 1998.

We also focused on product development to better

service the small business market niche and built

stronger customer relationships as evidenced by 

an increased cross-sell ratio. Through an agreement

with SBLI Mutual Life Insurance Company of New

York, Inc., we expanded our Life Insurance Call

Center, which has led to increased levels of customer

service while providing additional noninterest

income to our earnings. 

A Message from the Chairman & President



The year’s accomplishments have been a vital part 

of our sound growth oriented strategic plan to evolve

into a diverse financial services company. Our goal is to

become the first company customers choose for their

financial needs. 

The financial services industry is changing and

customers have come to expect more from their

banking relationship than they have in years past. To

remain competitive, we must continually bring our

customers a wider variety of quality products and

services to choose from, while maintaining a high level

of personal service. Our primary objective in converting

to a public company was to better position ourselves

for growth that would enhance franchise value, increase

earnings potential and give us the ability to do more

for our customers, employees and our community. 

One of the ways we put our capital to work to

continue toward our target of becoming a one-stop

financial center was to expand our product line

through acquisitions. In January 1999, we added

property and casualty insurance for both personal

and commercial customers through our acquisition of

Warren-Hoffman & Associates Inc., one of Western

New York’s largest full service insurance agencies, and

employee benefits administration through its affiliate,

NOVA Healthcare Administrators, Inc. The acquisition

has provided a strong source of noninterest income

and has given us new opportunities for growth. In

January 2000, we acquired Empire National Leasing,

Inc., a company that engages in local, regional and

national lease financing for a wide variety of equipment

through a well-established network of manufacturers,

distributors, vendors and customers from many indus-

tries. This partnership expands our commercial lending

client base and will bring us closer to realizing our

strategic goal of growing our commercial loan portfolio.

Further, it enables us to serve our commercial customers

with a greater array of services while providing an

added source of noninterest related fee revenue. 
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1999
Growth
Highlights

January 1999 – 
Purchase of Warren-Hoffman & Associates

Inc. and its affiliated companies, complet-

ed. The three companies become wholly

owned subsidiaries of the Bank.

Evolving into a Diversified Financial Services Company

August 1999 – 
Signs agreement to acquire Albion Banc

Corp., the holding company of Albion

Federal Savings and Loan Association.

Albion’s two branches, located in Monroe

and Orleans counties, to become branch

offices of the Bank.

September 1999 –
Announces the acquisition of Empire

National Leasing, Inc., a nationwide

provider of equipment lease financing.

Empire to become a wholly owned 

subsidiary of the Bank.

December 1999 – 
Agrees to acquire CNY Financial

Corporation, the holding company of

Cortland Savings Bank. CNY Financial

to dissolve and Cortland Savings 

Bank to operate as a wholly owned

subsidiary of Niagara Bancorp, Inc.

January 2000 – 
Announces that it will change its

name from Lockport Savings Bank 

to First Niagara Bank as it embarks

on an aggressive marketing campaign

designed to reposition the bank 

from a consumer savings bank to 

a full-service financial services 

organization.



There are a number of ways we expanded our delivery 

system. We broadened our relationship with the Cartel

Network by adding 12 new ATMs to our network, bringing

our total to 35. We also added a 19th branch office in the

Buffalo suburb of Amherst in order to better serve a market

grown by our West Amherst supermarket location. This

branch has seen its customer base become substantially 

larger than is typical for a supermarket branch. Further, we

expanded into Monroe County with a Rochester-based loan

production office for residential and commercial mortgages

and small business lending. To support the office, we 

opened our 20th branch location in the Rochester suburb 

of Irondequoit.

We will achieve a contiguous presence between the

Rochester and Buffalo markets through the acquisition of

Albion Banc Corp., the holding company of Albion Federal

Savings and Loan Association. As a result of the transaction,

Albion Federal’s two branch locations will become First

Niagara Bank branch offices. This, coupled with the

Irondequoit branch office, will give us a cluster of five branches

in the eastern segments of our market that includes Albion,

Brockport and our already existing Medina and Batavia offices.

In September, we rolled out

Internet banking and bill payment

services which have complemented

our existing retail delivery system

by providing customers with

maximum flexibility, more 

services to choose from and 

easy-to-use technologies for 

anytime, anywhere access. Our

Internet banking solution has

received great enthusiasm and 

the number of customers who 

are taking advantage of this type 

of service has been growing 

every day. 

Expanding our Delivery System

Building Partnerships: 
Empire National Leasing, Inc.
First Niagara Leasing, Inc.
Joseph E. David, President

“Empire National Leasing was founded in 1984 in

Buffalo, N.Y. and provides equipment lease financing

for manufacturers, distributors, vendors and customers

from a wide variety of industries. We have enjoyed a

great deal of success, expanding nationwide within the

last several years.

We partnered with First Niagara Bank because it 

is locally based and has become well known for its 

dedication to providing quality personal service to its

customers. Joining forces with a company that shares

our business philosophies and our commitment to 

service enables us to take Empire National to the 

next level by increasing our opportunities and further

developing our markets.

Our focus for 2000 will be to develop an integrated

sales effort with the Bank and with Warren-Hoffman 

& Associates, Inc., the Bank’s insurance subsidiary, to

create relationships with those seeking the convenience

of a one-stop financial services experience. Further, we

will expand Empire’s customer base with a re-emphasis

on the Buffalo, Rochester and Syracuse areas while we

continue to grow nationwide. Finally, we plan to expand

our e-commerce capabilities so that customers can quickly

obtain information, calculate payments and check

the status of their applications utilizing the Internet.”
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John Hoffman, CEO
Warren-Hoffman & Associates Inc. 
& NOVA Healthcare Administrators, Inc.

Key Focuses 2000

“Established in 1968, Warren-Hoffman & Associates,

and its affiliate, NOVA Healthcare Administrators, Inc.,

provide personal and commercial insurance, surety

bonds, risk management, employee benefits, third-

party administration and life, disability and long-term

care coverage. The two companies operate as wholly

owned subsidiaries of First Niagara Bank, since their

strategic alliance in January 1999.

Warren-Hoffman’s plans for 2000 include identifying

acquisition opportunities to aid in accelerated, yet

sound, expansion. Further, we will introduce new

products and increase our self-insurance service 

capabilities to deliver additional value to our customers.

We will also focus on maximizing our use of technology

and will expand on our e-commerce capabilities. 

NOVA Healthcare Administrators, Inc., a provider of

third-party employee benefits administration, has a 

customer base that has been expanding steadily over

the last five years. NOVA’s increasing popularity can be

credited to its expanded services, state-of-the-art claims

system and to its creation of Western and Eastern New

York Preferred Provider Medical and Dental Networks.

In 2000, we will continue NOVA’s growth trend 

by further expanding its services, introducing new

products and identifying ways to serve our new and

existing customers more efficiently.”
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Building a Community Bank
Holding Company

One of Niagara Bancorp, Inc.’s strategic goals has been 

to become the premier full service provider of community

banking financial services through a bank holding company

structure. To this end, we announced the acquisition of CNY

Financial Corporation, the holding company of Cortland

Savings Bank, located in Cortland, N.Y. At the close of the

transaction, which is expected to be the second quarter of

2000, CNY Financial will merge into Niagara Bancorp, Inc.

and Cortland Savings Bank will then become a wholly owned

subsidiary of Niagara Bancorp, Inc., as is First Niagara Bank,

allowing us to begin to realize our goal of becoming a multi-

bank holding company. Cortland Savings Bank has three

branch offices in Central New York’s Cortland County and

two loan production offices located in neighboring Tompkins

and Onondaga Counties. The transaction expands our 

geographic presence into a completely new area of New York

State with an already established brand name and a leading

market share. For the customers of Cortland Savings Bank,

this means access to a wider range of services including

Internet banking, insurance, leasing, investment products

and business lending, along with an expanded residential

and commercial mortgage product line.



Greg and James Zaepfel
Zaepfel Development Co., Inc.
Williamsville, New York

First Niagara Helped their Business Grow

Zaepfel Development Co., Inc. is a Williamsville, N.Y.

based design-build general contracting and development

firm founded in 1974 by James A. Zaepfel. Today, Jim,

his son, Greg, and an efficient staff handle nearly all

aspects of the company’s project portfolio which

includes virtually every area of the market and is 

comprised of both new construction and renovation

projects for the commercial, industrial, educational 

and institutional sectors.

Over the past several decades, Zaepfel Development

has realized constant, steady growth and has established

a solid reputation as one of the top development firms

in the Western New York area. The Zaepfel’s use First

Niagara for construction and permanent mortgage

financing and business account services for building

operations. They also use the Bank’s wholly owned

subsidiary, Warren-Hoffman & Associates, Inc. for

some of their development insurance needs.

“We began a relationship with First Niagara Bank in

1996 because the Bank provided us with the most 

competitive product and a flexibility that allowed us 

to be that much more competitive in the markets,” 

the Zaepfel’s explained. “What’s more, they have 

a comprehensive understanding of what a developer

needs in a banking relationship.” 
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Over the past several years, we have embarked on a strategic

plan that has grown the Bank geographically throughout

Western New York and beyond. Furthermore, we have

expanded into additional product areas including insurance,

lease financing and third party benefits administration. To

continue, we felt that we needed to closely examine our

branding strategy to be sure that our name accurately reflected

what we have grown to become and would be able to accom-

modate future expansion. Market studies demonstrated that

we were considered a well-respected and emerging player in

the local consumer banking market, however, there were

perceived limitations as to the full range of service capabilities

available under our existing identity. 

Given this, we will focus our attention in the first half of

2000 on establishing our new name, First Niagara Bank, in

the markets we serve. In May, as part of Niagara Bancorp’s

annual meeting, we will ask shareholders to vote to change

the name of Niagara Bancorp, Inc. to First Niagara Financial

Group, Inc. which will link the entire organization under a

common brand focused on providing a unique financial 

services experience.

We will also move ahead with our evolution as the premier

community-minded financial services company. We will

identify profitable growth opportunities, maximize our 

relationships and further enhance fee-based services so 

that we can become less reliant on interest income and the

fluctuations in the interest rate market. We will continue to

do more to service the customers, businesses and consumers

in our market areas as we work to win them over with our

special brand of service and a wider variety of products and

services. Our business units will implement new initiatives

and improvements to help us remain competitive and 

customer-focused. We will also focus on integrating Empire

National Leasing Inc., Albion Federal Savings and Loan

Association and Cortland Savings Bank into Niagara

Bancorp’s family. 

Continuing our Evolution: 
A Look Ahead



John and Nancy Schmelzinger
South Buffalo, New York

First Niagara is their First Choice 
for Financial Services

Long-time residents of South Buffalo, John and Nancy

Schmelzinger, have been satisfied customers of First

Niagara’s West Seneca branch ever since it opened in

1996. They learned about the Bank from a relative who

told them about First Niagara’s commitment to helping

customers meet their financial needs and to providing

excellent service. 

“We were really frustrated with our bank at the time,”

said John. “We were tired of feeling as though we were

just a number.”

Today, John and Nancy have a number of banking 

relationships with First Niagara including a checking

account, a certificate of deposit, a home improvement

loan and two business accounts for John’s small 

business. They also have two youth savings accounts

for their children, four-year-old Mason and two-year-

old Jonah, both pictured above. John also enjoys the 

convenience of telephone and ATM banking and 

considers on-line banking and bill pay services 

excellent additions to the bank’s product line.

“We wouldn’t even consider doing our banking 

anywhere else,” Nancy said. “They go that extra mile 

to provide us with personal service and a variety of

ways to help us meet our financial goals.”
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Throughout 2000, we will continue to look for opportunities

to expand our franchise through acquisitions and internal

growth that will increase shareholder value and create more

opportunities for our customers and employees. We will

look for potential acquisition targets such as other banks and

aligned businesses. We look to expand our business into

new market areas through the purchase of branches from

other banks or by building branches, as we focus on closing

the gap between our Eastern and Western New York markets.

Niagara Bancorp’s accomplishments have been many in

1999. We are better positioned than ever before to forge

ahead on our path of profitable growth and expansion. We

have more products and services to choose from, a broadened

delivery system to bring added convenience and have aligned

ourselves with strategic partners for an equally rewarding

and successful 2000. We look forward to the year ahead and

the continuing opportunity to provide value to our investors,

customers, employees and friends.

David W. Heinrich

Chairman of the Board

William E. Swan

President & Chief Executive Officer
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Financial Highlights for the year ended December 31, 1999

Overview
The Company’s 1999 performance reflects the 

positive impact of various strategic initiatives imple-

mented since the Company’s formation and initial

public offering in 1998. These programs focused on

loan growth, continued expansion of our branch and

electronic banking networks, the addition of fee-based

products and services such as insurance, third-party

benefits administration, as well as the leveraging and

management of capital primarily through stock buy-

backs. The success of these plans is evident in the

28% increase in net income for the year. Following is 

a summary of the Company’s operations:

1999 1998 1997

(Dollars in thousands)
Interest income $107,814 $ 92,102 $ 82,363

Interest expense 57,060  47,966    44,978

Net interest income 50,754 44,136 37,385

Provision for 
credit losses 2,466 2,084 1,493

Noninterest income 27,688 9,182 6,796

Noninterest expenses 47,643 29,195 25,178

Income taxes      9,893  7,673      6,259

Net income $ 18,440 $ 14,366 $ 11,251

Earnings
Net income increased to $18.4 million for the year

ended December 31, 1999 from $14.4 million in 1998,

resulting in an increase in our return on average assets

to 1.13% from 1.07%. The 1998 earnings are exclusive

of a one-time, after-tax contribution of $4.0 million to

establish the Bank’s foundation. Our increased earnings

coupled with the impact of the stock buyback program

resulted in an increase in our return on average equity

to 7.52% in 1999 from 6.43% in 1998.

Net Interest Income
Net interest income, which is impacted by changes

in market interest rates and the composition of interest

rate sensitive assets and liabilities, increased 15% to

$50.8 million for 1999 from $44.1 million in 1998.

During 1999, our average interest-earning assets

increased 20% primarily as a result of our continued

emphasis on lending activities which resulted in a

32% growth in our higher yielding loan portfolios,

particularly in one- to four-family residential and 

commercial real estate loans. Such growth was partially

funded by a capital leveraging strategy that utilized

Federal Home Loan Bank advances. 

Noninterest Income
A number of initiatives during 1999 were focused

on increasing fee-based products and services thereby

lessening our reliance on our net interest margin.

Noninterest income increased to $27.7 million in 1999

from $9.2 million in 1998. Of that increase, $14.5

million was in insurance services and fee income

principally related to the acquisition of the Warren-

Hoffman & Associates insurance companies. An

additional $2.2 million of noninterest income resulted

from various treasury initiatives, primarily bank-owned

life insurance and a covered call option program.

Noninterest Expense
Noninterest expenses, in particular, salaries and

benefits, occupancy and equipment costs, and goodwill

amortization, increased from $29.2 million in 1998,

excluding the one-time $6.8 million contribution to

the charitable foundation, to $47.6 million in 1999.

Approximately $13.6 million of the noninterest expense

for the year was attributable to the operation of 

the insurance subsidiaries. In addition, costs were

incurred due to newly implemented sales and incentive

programs and increased staffing related to the expansion

of our loan origination sales forces, in particular, 

the establishment of a Commercial Small Business

Lending Unit. While we realize these new business

efforts may increase expenses, a focus on effective

cost control will continue to be one of our critical

objectives going forward.
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Lending Activities
The continued expansion of our lending activities

is reflected in the significant growth in our various

loan portfolios during 1999. Our one- to four-family

residential loan portfolio increased 34% during the

year as the company continued to emphasize the

expansion of its real estate lending activities. Also

contributing to the increase was the repurchase of

seasoned mortgages originally sold to our Savings

Bank Life Insurance Department. Recognizing a local

void in the small-to-medium size commercial loan and

leasing market, we established a Small Business Lending

Unit during 1999 that resulted in a combined 38%

growth in our commercial real estate and commercial

business loan portfolios. Our consumer loans grew

39% during the year as we increased our focus on

indirect lending products, primarily recreational 

vehicle and automobile loans. Following is a summary

of our loan portfolio at December 31: 

1999 1998 1997

(Dollars in thousands)
One- to four-family $609,742 $456,197 $392,846

Home equity 22,499 15,520 13,587

Multi-family 74,652 72,672 74,049

Commercial 120,758 98,693 77,217

Construction     28,413    19,476     10,791

Total real estate loans 856,064 662,558 568,490

Consumer loans 110,233 79,059 65,668

Commercial 
business loans     24,301      6,616       4,893

Total loans $990,598 $748,233 $639,051

Asset Quality
The strong growth achieved in our loan portfolio

over the past year, specifically in higher risk categories

such as commercial real estate, commercial loans 

and indirect consumer loans, was attained without

sacrificing credit quality. Our non-performing loans

decreased 41% from the prior year end. Further 

evidence of this strong credit quality can be found 

in the following key ratios at December 31: 

1999 1998 1997
Non-performing loans $1,929 $3,296 $3,047

Non-performing loans 
to total loans 0.19% 0.43% 0.47%

Allowance for 
credit losses to 
non-performing loans 511.27% 243.02% 227.14%

Net charge-offs to 
average loans 
outstanding 0.07% 0.15% 0.18%

Capital Adequacy
Our Company’s capital ratios remain very strong and

well in excess of the minimums required to qualify 

as “well capitalized” under current regulations.

Additionally, First Niagara Bank has been categorized

as well capitalized under the regulatory framework

for prompt corrective action as of the most recent

notification from the Federal Deposit Insurance

Corporation. Following is a summary of our Company’s

risk based capital ratios at December 31, 1999:

To Qualify As

Actual Well Capitalized
Total capital to 
risk-weighted assets 23.56% 10.00%

Tier 1 capital to 
risk-weighted assets 22.40% 6.00%

Tier 1 capital to 
average assets 13.51% 5.00%



Niagara Bancorp Inc. Officers

Gordon P. Assad
President and Chief Executive Officer
Erie & Niagara Insurance Association

Christa R. Caldwell
Director (Retired)
Lockport Public Library

James W. Currie
President
Ag Pak, Inc.

Gary B. Fitch
Owner – Manager
Ontario Orchards, Inc.

David W. Heinrich
President (Retired)
Heinrich Chevrolet Corp.

Daniel W. Judge
President 
Dansam, Inc.

B. Thomas Mancuso
President
Joseph L. Mancuso & Sons, Inc.

James Miklinski
General Manager
Niagara Milk Cooperative

Barton G. Smith
Paul Garrick, Inc. (Retired)

William E. Swan
President and Chief Executive Officer
Niagara Bancorp, Inc.

Robert G. Weber
Managing Partner (Retired)
KPMG LLP

William E. Swan
President and Chief Executive Officer

Paul J. Kolkmeyer
Executive Vice President 
and Chief Financial Officer

Kathleen P. Monti
Executive Vice President

G. Gary Berner
Senior Vice President

Diane Allegro
Senior Vice President

Robert N. Murphy
Corporate Secretary

Niagara Bancorp Inc. Directors
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William E. Swan
President and Chief Executive Officer

Paul J. Kolkmeyer
Executive Vice President 
and Chief Financial Officer

Kathleen P. Monti
Executive Vice President – 
Human Resources and Administration

Diane Allegro
Senior Vice President – Retail Banking

G. Gary Berner
Senior Vice President 
and Chief Lending Officer

Patricia D. Barry
Senior Vice President – 
Customer and Community Affairs

David J. Nasca
Senior Vice President – Treasurer

Marylou Borowiak
Vice President – Retail Team Leader

Julie P. Bottone
Vice President – Retail Team Leader

Theodore J. Buonanno
Vice President – Accounting

Charles D. Clark, Jr.
Vice President – Marketing

Marsha L. Hurley
Vice President – Human Resources

John P. McGrath
Vice President – Liquidity and Capital Management

Robert N. Murphy
Vice President – Compliance 

Officer and Corporate Secretary

Edward H. Nickson
Vice President – Facilities Management

John B. O’Mara
Vice President – Asset, Liability and 
Risk Management

Frank J. Polino
Vice President – Information Technology

Stephanie J. Rockwood
Vice President – Retail Delivery Systems

James L. Rykowski
Vice President – Commercial Lending

Richard J. Sapia
Vice President – Residential Mortgage

Ann M. Segarra
Vice President – Finance /Investor Relations

Paul M. Taylor
Vice President – Commercial Lending

Michael J. Tremiti
Vice President – Commercial Lending

Maureen A. Wendt
Vice President – Retail Team Leader

Robert J. Zabel
Vice President – Consumer Loans

Joseph F. Kapsiak
Auditor

John D. Hoffman
Chief Executive Officer
Warren-Hoffman & Affiliated Companies

Michael C. Tylwalk
President – Warren-Hoffman & Associates Inc.
President – Foote-Mandaville Agency, Inc.

Larry Thompson
President – Nova Healthcare Administrators, Inc.

Joseph E. David
President – First Niagara Leasing, Inc.
President – Empire National Leasing, Inc.

First Niagara Bank Officers
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Administrative Offices:
6950 South Transit Road, Lockport, NY 14095

Branch Locations:
48 North Main Street, Albion, NY 14411

1531 Niagara Falls Boulevard, Amherst, NY 14228

3035 Niagara Falls Boulevard, Amherst, NY 14228

401 West Main Street, Batavia, NY 14020

2 West Avenue, Brockport, NY 14420

2141 Elmwood Avenue, Buffalo, NY 14207

570 Dick Road, Depew, NY 14043

1455 French Road, Depew, NY 14043

6409 Transit Road, East Amherst, NY 14051

2435 Grand Island Boulevard, Grand Island, NY 14072

5751 South Park Avenue, Hamburg, NY 14075

55 East Avenue, Lockport, NY 14094

6210 Shimer Drive, Lockport, NY 14094 

(Drive Thru Facility)

5737 South Transit Road, Lockport, NY 14094

80 Washburn Street, Lockport, NY 14094

(Drive Thru Facility)

327 Main Street, Medina, NY 14103

7200 Niagara Falls Boulevard, Niagara Falls, NY 14304

100 River Road, North Tonawanda, NY 14120

3488 Amelia Drive, Orchard Park, NY 14127 

2547 Youngstown/Lockport Road, 

Ransomville, NY 14131

1000 East Ridge Road, Rochester, NY 14621

Sheridan/Delaware Plaza, Tonawanda, NY 14223

1251 Union Road, West Seneca, NY 14224

5190 Sheridan Drive, Williamsville, NY 14221

Insurance Locations:
170 Northpointe Parkway, Amherst, NY 14228

2680 Grand Island Boulevard, Grand Island, NY 14072

2473 Main Street, Newfane, NY 14108

256 Third Street, Niagara Falls, NY 14303

Other Locations:
170 Northpointe Parkway, Amherst, NY 14228

(Lease Financing Office)

301 Cayuga Drive, Cheektowaga, NY 14225

(Item Processing Center)

190 Linden Oaks Drive, Rochester, NY 14625

(Loan Production Office)

Locations 



Stock Data
Niagara Bancorp, Inc.’s common stock is traded on the

NASDAQ National Market System under the symbol

NBCP. At March 22, 2000, there were 26,298,900

shares of common stock issued and outstanding and

approximately 10,800 shareholders of record. Set forth

below are the high, low and closing prices for the

Company’s common shares by quarter. Data was 

supplied by NASDAQ:

Quarter High Low Close

1999:

Fourth 11.00 10.13 10.25

Third 10.94 9.69 10.44

Second 10.94 9.00 10.63

First 11.13 9.25 10.00

1998:

Fourth 11.50 8.38 10.50

Third 14.75 8.75 9.81

Second 17.06 14.38 14.75

Common stock dividends were paid as follows:

Record Date Payable Date Rate per Share

February 9, 2000 February 23, 2000 $.06

November 2, 1999 November 16, 1999 $.06

July 2, 1999 July 13, 1999 $.04

March 30, 1999 April 13, 1999 $.04

December 29, 1998 January 12, 1999 $.03

Annual Report on Form 10-K 
A copy of Niagara Bancorp, Inc.’s Annual Report on Form

10-K for the year ended December 31, 1999, filed with the

Securities and Exchange Commission, will be furnished

without charge to shareholders upon request to:

Niagara Bancorp, Inc.

Attn: Ann M. Segarra 

Vice President – Finance & Investor Relations

6950 South Transit Road

P.O. Box 514

Lockport, NY 14095-0514

(716) 625-7509

Transfer Agent
Communications regarding change of address, transfer 

of stock and lost certificates should be sent to:

ChaseMellon Shareholder Services

85 Challenger Road

Overpeck Center

Ridgefield Park, NJ 07660

(888) 451-0181

Website: chasemellon.com

Annual Meeting of Shareholders
The Annual Shareholders Meeting will be held on 

Tuesday, May 2, 2000 at 10:00 a.m.: 

The Pendleton House

6886 South Transit Road

Lockport, NY 14094

Investor information
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